The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk and
liquidity risk. As the Group’s exposure to these risks is kept to a minimum, the Group has not used any derivatives and other
instruments for hedging purposes. The Group does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes. The

board of directors of the Company reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk means the risk on the fluctuation of fair value on future cash flows of financial instruments which
arise from changes in interest rates. Floating interest rate instruments will result in the Group facing the risk of changes in

market interest rate, and fixed interest rate instruments will result in the Group facing fair value interest rate risk.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– I-35 –

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before income tax (through the impact on the Group’s bank balances and bank
borrowings which are subject to floating interest rate) and the Group’s equity.

Year ended 31 December

2008 2009 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit before income tax and

equity if:
100 basis points increase 649 1,315 1,690
100 basis points decrease (649) (1,315) (1,690)

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s businesses are located in the PRC and most of the transactions are conducted in RMB. Most of the
Group’s assets and liabilities are denominated in RMB. Accordingly, fluctuations of the exchange rates of RMB against
foreign currencies do not have significant effects on the Group’s results. The Group has not hedged its foreign exchange rate
risk.

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who
wish to trade on credit terms are subject to management review. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an